

No. 18-5188

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HANK SCHRADER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW TEJAS,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Agent Schrader is a special agent of the FBI.	3
B. Agent Schrader takes a trip to New Tejas.	4
C. Agent Schrader arrests Mr. White for violating federal law.	5
D. The Madrigal community strongly disapproves of White’s arrest.	6
E. Agent Schrader files a motion to dismiss his criminal indictment.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE NATURE OF FEDERAL SUPREMACY MANDATES THAT DISTRICT COURTS RESOLVE DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT PRESENTED ON A FEDERAL OFFICER’S MOTION TO DISMISS HIS CRIMINAL INDICTMENT. TO DO OTHERWISE WOULD RENDER SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY A PRACTICAL NULLITY.	11
A. Rule 12 Of The Federal Rules Of Criminal Procedure Specifically Contemplates That District Courts Will Resolve Issues Of Fact Related To Supremacy Clause Immunity.	13
1. Consistent With Rule 12, Resolution Of Disputed Facts Related To A Defense Of Supremacy Clause Immunity Does Not Resolve The General Issue To Be Presented Before A Jury.	14
B. District Courts Properly Sit As A Factfinder On Disputed Issues Of Fact Relevant To Immunity.	19
1. The Ninth Circuit Properly Outlined The Role Of The District Courts To Decide Questions Of Fact In Cases Of Supremacy Clause Immunity.	20
2. Drawing On The Principles Behind Qualified And Sovereign Immunity, It Is Necessary For District Courts To Sit As The Ultimate Finder Of Fact.	22

A.....	<i>Qualified And Supremacy Clause Immunity Do Not Permit Courts To Consider Facts In A Light Most Favorable To The Burdened Party.</i>	23
B.....	<i>Once Supremacy Clause Immunity Is Denied, An Officer’s Entitlement Not To Stand Trial Cannot Be Vindicated.</i>	25
C.....	<i>Prudential Concerns Underlying Supremacy Clause Immunity Bear More Weight In The Criminal Context.</i>	26
II.	THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY TEST THAT PROTECTS FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS LIKE AGENT SCHRADER FROM STATE PROSECUTION WHEN ACTIONS ARISE FROM FEDERAL AUTHORITY AND ARE OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE	30
A.	<i>The State Prosecutor’s Intent to Subjugate Federal Law Explicitly Motivated Agent Schrader’s Prosecution, Implicating the Core Rationale Behind Supremacy Clause Immunity</i>	31
1.	Supremacy Clause Immunity Is Particularly Important When State Prosecutions Are Motivated by Opposition to the Enforcement of Federal Law	32
2.	Supremacy Clause Immunity Is Essential Because Agent Schrader’s Prosecution Is Motivated by Local Hostility to Federal Law	35
B.	<i>Agent Schrader Acted Pursuant to His Broad Authority and Duty to Enforce Federal Law</i>	36
1.	Agent Schrader Was Authorized by 18 U.S.C. § 3052 to Arrest White for Violating the Controlled Substances Act	36
2.	The Arrest of White Satisfies the Federal Authority Element of Supremacy Clause Immunity	37
C.	<i>Under the Circumstances, Agent Schrader’s Tactical Arrest of White Was Objectively Necessary and Proper to Effectuate the Arrest</i>	41
1.	The “Necessary and Proper” Requirement for Supremacy Clause Immunity Should Be Interpreted to Require Objective Reasonableness	42
2.	Even Under a Subjective Inquiry, Agent Schrader’s Motion to Dismiss Should be Granted	46
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
	APPENDIX	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	22, 27, 29
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	41, 42, 44, 45
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	28
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	42, 46
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	29, 41, 42, 45
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	44, 45
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920).....	34
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	11, 31, 36, 43
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Ohio v. Thomas</i> , 173 U.S. 276 (1899).....	12, 33, 36
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	48
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	32
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880).....	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 395 U.S. 57 (1969).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	22, 25, 27
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	45

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Morgan v. California</i> , 743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20, 47
<i>Ray v. Foltz</i> , 370 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Sharp v. Johnson</i> , 669 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Barletta</i> , 644 F.2d 50 (1st Cir. 1981).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 452 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Nunez-Rios</i> , 622 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 613 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Yakou</i> , 428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>West Virginia v. Laing</i> , 133 F. 887 (4th Cir. 1904).....	21
<i>Willingham v. Crooke</i> , 412 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Arion v. Sato</i> , No. 13-00464, 2014 WL 495423 (D. Haw. Feb. 6, 2014)	11
<i>Arizona v. Files</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D. Ariz. 2014)	12, 19
<i>California v. Dotson</i> , CV No. 12cr0917 AJB, 2012 WL 1904467 (S.D. Cal. May 25, 2012).	14
<i>In re McShane</i> , 235 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Miss. 1964).	34, 36
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Barletta</i> , 500 F. Supp. 739 (D. Mass. 1980).	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. X	12
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3052	37, 38, 39, 40
21 U.S.C. § 802	37
21 U.S.C. § 812	37
21 U.S.C. § 844	37, 38, 40
Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act of 2004, § 2(a), 18 U.S.C. 926B (2012)	40
New Texas Penal Code § 22.01	19
New Texas Penal Code § 22.02	19
New Texas Penal Code § 50.02.	19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity at Trial</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2065 (2018).	24
Allison Orr Larsen, <i>Judicial Fact-Finding in an Age of Rapid Change: Creative Reforms from Abroad</i> , 130 HARV. L. REV. F. 316 (2017).	13
Donald L. Doernberg, <i>Taking Supremacy Seriously: The Contrariety of Official Immunities</i> , 80 FORDHAM L. REV. 443 (2011).	27
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 885 (2014).	28

John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>In Praise of the Eleventh Amendment and Section 1983</i> , 84 VA. L. REV. 47 (1998).	28
Robert S. Summers, <i>Formal Legal Truth and Substantive Truth in Judicial Fact Finding—Their Justified Divergence in Some Particular Cases</i> , 18 L. & PHIL. 497 (1999)	16
Seth P. Waxman & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause</i> , 112 YALE L.J. 2195 (2003).	41, 46
Shira A. Scheindlin, <i>Judicial Fact-Finding and the Trial Court Judge</i> , 69 U. MIAMI L. REV. 367 (2015).	16
<i>The Federalist No. 28</i> , (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	11
<i>The Federalist No. 43</i> , (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).	
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> , (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Criminal Section, Law Enforcement Misconduct (2019), https://www.justice.gov/crt/law-enforcement-misconduct	40
